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How much bigger can this project get? Much bigger.
We have updated our model to account for recent drill results and commentary from the
company which includes a 250,00m drill program. We detail all of our assumption
changes in our full report.

Action
We've tried to get your attention with our research titles in the past: Spartan had a baby,
named it BNZ (30 June 25); Is this the next Tropicana - upgrading to a BUY (7 Aug 25); A
camp with multi-million ounce potential (13 Oct 2025); So rare we put in on a Buy (10 Dec
25). 

We maintain our BUY recommendation, but INCREASE our Price Target to $4.67/sh
based on a  fully diluted to production ⁄  split of NPV12% of the Glenburgh assets.

Catalysts
Drill results infill; Metallurgical work; Resource Update (FY27); Resource growth and
regional (ongoing); M&A; Gold Price

Figure 1: Our updated Price Target numbers demonstrate the potential for this
asset to produce ~200kozpa over 10 years. Our BULL case identifying potential
for 250kozpa. Note; In both scenarios we only model Icon and Zone 126.

We do not consider Mt Egerton, Thunderbolt, Apollo, Zone 102 etc. in our
modelling which if further upside to these scenarios.

Source: Euroz Hartleys

We think BNZ's Glenburgh project is the most significant gold discovery in Western
Australia since Spartan Resources discovered Never Never (now sitting inside ASX:
RMS) and there is plenty of upside yet with the recent announcement of the
Thunderbolt camp which looks similar to Icon and Hurricane (Zone 126).
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MARKET STATS FORECAST PRODUCTION      
Share Price 3.03 A$/sh Yr End 30 June (A$m) 2026F 2027F 2028F
Price Target 4.67 A$/sh Attrib. Gold Prod'n (koz)      
Valuation EH Deck 2.87 A$/sh (+) Glenburgh - - 52
SptUS$5000FX0.71 6.46 A$/sh (+) Egerton - - -
Issued Capital Total Attrib Gold (koz) - - 52
Shares on issue 323 m
Performance shares - m Prices (A$/oz, A$/lbs)
Total Dil. FPOrd 323 m Avg Spot Gold Price 6,098 5,478 4,964

Avg Gold Price Rec'd na na 4,943
Market Cap (dil) $979 m AUDUSD 0.66 0.68 0.70
Enterprise Value $885 m      
Cash and Bullion $94 m AISC$/oz
Debt $0 m (+) Glenburgh na na 2,437
VALUATION (+) Egerton na na na

A$m A$/sh Avg AISC $/oz na na 2,437
(+) Glenburgh 1463 3.17 AIC (Inc. Growth and Exp)
(+) Egerton 0 0.00 PROFIT & LOSS      
(+) Other 0 0.00 Yr End 30 June (A$m) 2026F 2027F 2028F
(+) Eastmain 38 0.08 Gold revenue - - 257
(-) Tax -324 -0.70 Hedging Revenue - - -
(-) Corporate -15 -0.03 Interest Income - - -
(+/-) Hedging 0 0.00 Other Revenue - - -
(+) Undeveloped Resources 69 0.15 Total Revenue - - 257
(+) Cash 94 0.20 Operating Costs - - 127
(+) Exploration 0 0.00 Dep/Armort - - 78

Corp O/H 2 2 2
Total Valuation 1325 2.87 Writeoff (expl'n) - - -
SptUS$5000FX0.71 2983 6.46 Other - - -
Price Target 4.67 EBITDA (2) (2) 128
BALANCE SHEET       EBIT (2) (2) 50
Yr End 30 June (A$m) 2026F 2027F 2028F Interest Expense - - -
Assets       NPBT (2) (2) 50
Cash 60 72 327 Tax - - 14
Current Receivables 0 0 0 Minority Interest - - -
Other Current Assets - - - Net Profit (2) (2) 37
Non-Current Assets - - 422 Net abnormal - - -
Total Assets 60 72 749 Net profit After Abnormal (2) (2) 37
Balance Sheet CASHFLOW      
Borrowing(s) - - - Yr End 30 June (A$m) 2026F 2027F 2028F
Current Liabilities 0 6 6 Net Profit (2) (2) 37
Non-Current 6 - - (+) WC adj. - - -
Total Liabilties 6 6 6 (+) Dep/Amort - - 78
Net Assets 54 66 743 (+/-) Provisions & Other - - -
RATIO ANALYSIS       (+) Tax Expense - - 14
Yr End 30 June (A$m) 2026F 2027F 2028F (-) Deferred Revenue - - -
Operating Cashflow (2) (2) 115 (-) Tax Paid - - 14
Cashflow Per Share (0) (0) 10 Operating Cashflow (2) (2) 115
Cashflow Ratio na na 30 (-) Capex + Dev. - - 500

(-) Exploration 50 80 10
Earnings (2) (2) 37 (-) Asset Purchased - 6 -
Earnings Per Share (1) (1) 8 (+) Asset Sale - - -
EPS Growth -22% -14% -1504% (+/-) Other - - -
Earnings Ratio (x) (461) (537) 38 Investing Cashflow (50) (86) (510)

(+) Equity Issues (rts,plc,opts) 105 100 325
Enterprise Value 914 1,002 1,072 (+) Loan Drawdown/receivable - - 325
EV/EBITDA (456.8) (500.8) 8.4 (+) Loans from(to) other entities - - -
EV/EBIT (456.8) (500.8) 21.4 (-) Loan Repayment - - -

(-) Lease Liabilities - - -
Net Debt/(Net Debt + Equity) na na na (-) Dividends - - -
Interest Cover na na na Financing Cashflow 105 100 650
EBIT Margin na na 20% Net Cashflows 53 12 255
Return on Equity -4% -3% 5% (+/-) FX Adj. - - -
Return on Assets -3% -3% 5% EoP Cash Balance 60 72 327

Dividend per Share - - -
Dividend Payout Ratio 0% 0% 0%
Dividend Yield 0% 0% 0%
Dividend Franking 0% 0% 0%
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Summary
This is a special project and we think it has all the hallmark of a Tier 1 project.

It is in a Tier 1 jurisdiction; Western Australia. The project has a sealed road going
through it.

The ore outcrops on surface: And its being used to target to a depth of 900m.

It sits on a fully consented permit (Yes, it is shovel ready); But we know the scale
of this project is much bigger. No problem; its just an amendment to the old plan (6 
month process).  It has a full surface clearance too.  It has a Native Title
Agreement in place; and the mining licence pre-dates Native Title.

It has water abstraction licences and knows where the water is; Important
considering the shortage of water in Western Australia (a real strategic advantage).

Ground conditions are so good the company can drill 900m deep reverse
circulation holes (drill 3x as fast at ⁄  the price of diamond holes);

Metamorphosed ore - much like Tropicana we are expecting a high gravity
component which means less reagent use and lower mill operating costs.

Exploration upside; When you step back and look at the methodology applied by
the company - and the sheer number of Icon-Apollo and Zone 126 targets which
have never been targeted properly -  you start to see how big this can really get.

The leadership; Mark Lynch-Staunton isn't just good at finding gold as a geologist;
he has been responsible for the study work; and subsequent delivery of first gold at
projects around the world.

We believe this asset can do 200kozpa for 10 years. 

The register; Can fund this project into production (if they don't get taken out prior)

1
3

Figure 2: The introduction of the Thunderbolt camp to well known Hurricane and Icon camps is a welcome addition. Note that
because Thunderbolt sits under cover there is nothing to suggest why this cannot get bigger.

Source: BNZ
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So what is the plan from here?
In the most recent update the company highlights the following.

A 250,000m drill plan over the Glenburgh project which has been split into 3 camps.

Hurricane camp - High Grade

This is the Zone 126 area which remains open at depth and adjacent to this is the NE3
target. This is where the next high grade ore-body could be defined for the company.

Icon Camp - Scale (but lower grade for now)

The Icon camp is 3km long (and we only model 1km of it in our base case down to 300m).
Note: The company is going to drill test this down to 500m! We do not factor in Tuxedo
into our calculations and this sits just 200m away. Icon, and tuxedo form a mineralised
corridor which is 400m in width.

What is most incredible is the discovery of high grade lenses within these broad
disseminated zones of gold; missed by drill spacing of 40-80m. Results include 13m @
29g/t Au, 9m @ 28g/t Au and 17m @ 11g/t Au.

We do not factor in any high grade lenses in our model (see our calculations in the
Appendix)

Thunderbolt Camp - New front

This has not been drilled by BNZ as yet; but historical results of 43m @ 2.3g/t and 18m @
2.1g/t Au are nothing to be overlooked. The area is largely under cover; and thus the
company is exploring blind with limited geochemical expression (as supposed to
Hurricane and Icon where the ore is outcropping).

The company intends on testing this to 500m below surface.

Figure 3: The three aforementioned camps represent just 12km of the 80km trend.
The company has completed a 3,000 surface sampling program over the regional
areas with the hope that further targets can be generated.

Source: BNZ

For anyone who cares to look at our workings; we have put them in the back of this
report.
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Figure 4: I'm sure I am not the only person thinking What is the great big red blob
in the middle of the picture. If you are wondering it is ground gravity data
(residual) overlayed with 0.5g/t Au interpolated drillhole assays models projected
to surface.

Source: BNZ

Figure 5: And just a reminder; this has a fully functioning camp already at the
project because at one stage; Gascoyne resources was looking to develop it but
found Dalgaranga. It is also why this sits on a fully permitted (shovel ready)
tenement.

Source: BNZ
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What is really driving our model update? Ikon.
We have revisited these numbers taking into account the following;

Additional drill results: Our previous BULL case assumptions are similar to our new
our base case assumptions.

Company commentary: We use company commentary to make assumptions to the
scale of the operation.

What are the key assumptions in our model.

A resource of 75Mt @ 0.86g/t Au for 2Moz in the ground currently and a bull case
resource of 160Mt @ 0.62g/t for 3.2Moz.

Mining

A minable inventory (potential reserve) of 72Moz @ 0.84g/t Au for 2Moz.

Average gold production of 198kozpa

Mining cost: $12/BCM or $26.7/t Ore

Density; 2.7

Strip Ratio: 5 (In our Bull case strip ratio of 4.6:1 because we assume there is a 50m
halo zone of ore which grades 0.2g/t and hence the drop in the overall grade as a
result).

We assume an underground mining cost of $100/t which includes pastefill. Zone 126
is on average 10-15m wide and the mining cost associated with these widths are
$50-70/t and pastefill $15-$20/t on top. So we are quite comfortable with our $100/t
assumption.

G&A $5/t

Processing

Mill size of 7.5Mtpa CIL (in our Bull case 11Mtpa CIL)

Average open pit: 7Mtpa @ 0.68g/t (in our Bull case 10Mtpa @ 0.53g/t)

Average underground: 500ktpa @ 5.4g/t (in our Bull case 1.1Mtpa @ 4.24g/t)
We have taken a conservative approach to this because of the need for
pastefill which slows down production a little but allows for maximum extraction
of the high grade resource.

Metallurgical recovery 95%

Processing Cost: $20/t (in our Bull case $15/t)

Capital

In our base case (Price Target) we assume a pre-production capital requirement of
$750m.

This will be funded with $750m of funding. The ECM component is diluted at the
current share price of $3.03/sh;

$100m in ECM for exploration.

$650m split equally between ECM and debt to build the project.

We note as there is some infrastructure on-site (air-strip, roads and
camp) and the fact there is little to no-pre strip on the project the capital is
lower.
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VALUATION AND PRICE TARGET

  

Figure 6: Our Base case valuation with our PT being a ⁄
split of NPV12% DCF of EH Deck (US$2950,FX0.70) and Spot
Price (US$5000/oz,FX0.70) valuations.

Figure 7: Being on a fully permitted (shovel) ready project
means the company could; if they wanted to be in production
by FY28. This is obviously bot going to happen; but we value
it as such as theoretically - it is permitted to do.

50
50

Source: Euroz Hartleys Source:  Euroz Hartleys

Figure 8: Our Deck Price sensitivity. With our LT price of US$2950 and FX0.70 the company valuation is $1.46/sh which is
around where the stock is trading now. To this end; if you are a gold bull and think the mid-point of consensus for gold is
heading to US$3800/oz then our PT is conservative.

Source: Euroz Hartleys
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Figure 9: How does BNZ compare to other advanced explorers and developers? On an EV:Rsc it sits above the average; for
good reason. Find us anyone getting these types of drill hits anywhere on the ASX. 

Assuming a resource of 2Moz the average EV:Rsc of $159/oz we land at a valuation of $308m. The company has an EV of
$885m. So it is expensive? We DON'T think so.

Why? Because it is fully permitte; and it is such high quality - we believe it is trading on a mix of developer and producer
metrics.

Source: Euroz Hartleys
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Figure 10: If we are to look at how the market is valuing this company we think its likely on producer metrics.

Why? Because this asset is shovel ready and fully consented. 

Based on an EV:Rsc/oz of A$659/oz for producers; and our assumption that the current mineral resource sits at 2Moz in the
ground then the company should have an EV of $1.3b which is precisely where our base case valuation sits.

Source: Euroz Hartleys
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BULL CASE

Figure 11: Our Bull Case Scenario is purely hypothetical and
based on assumptions around a reserve.

Figure 12: Our Bull Case demonstrates how a production
profile of 250kozpa can be achieved on average with a peak
above 300kozpa. 

Source: Euroz Hartleys Source: Euroz Hartleys

Figure 13: The upside at this project is significant. Considering we only model a 2Moz resource currently; then out BULL
case which considers the potential for a 3.7Moz seems reasonable.

Source: BNZ
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What are we looking at?

Figure 14:  Long section view looking north at the Zone 126 trend; which now hosts 5 deposits. 

Source:  BNZ

Figure 15:  Plan view collar map for holes reported in this latest release but also highlights the proximity to the North of the
diagram and the other 100ppb anomalies which have not been tested as yet. 

Source: BNZ
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Chronology - How this story has evolved over time.

Figure 16: Where did we start in Feb 2025? The company had a theory that Zone 126 dipped to the North East (where
previous explorers believed it dipped to the South West but never did the structural work to confirm it).

Source: BNZ

Figure 17: In April the company released maiden drill results which proved that surface structural work could be used to
vector in on the mineralisation at depth. This is the discovery of Lens 2.

Source:  BNZ
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Figure 18: Late April, the company drills what appears to be a third lens (Lens 3)

Source: BNZ

Figure 19: May 2025 The company starts to drill out and infill Lens 2 and Lens 3.

Source:  BNZ
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Figure 20: June 2025 the company releases additional drill results between Zone 126 and Zone 102; alongside infill drilling at
Lens 1 and Lens 2.

Source: BNZ

Figure 21: July 2025 the company confirms the third lens (lens 3) and infill drilling confirms the continuity of high grade at
lens 2.

Source: BNZ
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Figure 22: September 2025 the company confirms the strike extents in Lens 3.

Source:  BNZ

Figure 23: September 2025 the company intercepts a fourth ore body (Lens 4)

Source: GNZ
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Figure 24: October 2025 Additional high-grade drill results at Lens 4.

Source:  BNZ

Figure 25: December 2025, confirmation of a 5th ore body (Lens 5)

Source: BNZ
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Figure 26: So when you consider we are drilling just one of many targets across the portfolio; you really start to see how
Zone 126 could be one of many in this highly fertile belt scale opportunity. Do we think there is multi-million ounce potential
here? With high-conviction; yes.

Source: BNZ
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Appendix
We know that trying to calculate a resource for this project is risky. 

Figure 27: Trying to put together a resource model for this project is inherently
difficult because whilst it is folded. When we look at the drill results in 3D
however we do have enough information for us to model conservatively.

Source: Euroz Hartleys Research

Figure 28: This is best demonstrated by the image below. If you tried to put a
shape around this using the above drill hole information; it would be grossly
inaccurate as it would not account for the folds. To this end; we think our
modelling is also conservative as it does not account for the potential 'double up'
of grade in the areas where the ore-body folds up on-itself.

Source: BNZ
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 Icon Assumptions

We then take these results and determine (using basic calculations) what the resource
could look like.

Figure 29: Icon drill results with intercepts >60m in length.

Source: Euroz Hartleys Research
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Figure 30: For our Price Target our bottom up calculation to
ascertain what a resource at Icon could look like at Icon.
Note: We do not factor Tuxedo which sits 200m to the East of
Ikon in these calculations. We do not factor the lower grade
halo zone (of which there is significant gold) in our
calculations. Note: The Underground Resource we assume at
Zone 126 can also be found further in this report.

Figure 31: For our Bull case we extend the potential resource
at Icon to a 1.5km strike (the anomaly is 3.5km long) and
consider what a 0.2g/t halo 40m wide could look like. The
results is a larger resource but at a lower grade. But this
could be material because this 0.2g/t dirt (which would have
to be moved anyway) could now make a profit for the
company at these gold prices.

Source: Euroz Hartleys Source: Hartleys

At current spot prices of US$5000/oz FX0.70, 0.2g/t Au is worth $45. As this dirt has to
be moved anyway to access the higher grade ore; then the incremental cost of
processing it is just $20/t in our model. So at some point; this becomes material that is
very valuable to the company.

PAGE 20BENZ MINING CORP. | PROACTIVE | PUBLISHED ON 21 FEBRUARY 2026



Euroz Hartleys Limited. All information and advice is confidential and for the private information of the person to whom it is provided and is provided without any responsibility or
liability on any account whatsoever on the part of Euroz Hartleys Limited or any member or employee thereof. Refer to full disclaimer at the end of this document.

Zone 126

Figure 32: Lens 1 of Zone 126 resource calculation

Source: Euroz Hartleys Research

Figure 33: Lens 2 of Zone 126 resource calculation

Source: Euroz Hartleys Research
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Figure 34: Lens 3 of Zone 126 resource calculation

Source: Euroz Hartleys Research

Figure 35: Taking all of the aforementioned and then applying a recovery factor of
85% (assuming paste fill) and then a dilution factor of 15% we arrive at a
underground mining inventory of 430koz @ 5.4g/t Au.

Source: Euroz Hartleys Research

What is the upside here? Well at Zone 126 the company has identified a fourth and fifth
lense but there is insufficient information for us to try and calculate a resource.
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